valuation by an independent expert in accordance with IAS 19R.
The actuarial financial assumptions utilised to calculate the estimated cost in 2019, compared to 2018, are as
follows:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018 Change
Annual discount rate 0.77% 1.57% -0.8%
Annual inflation rate 1.48% 1.85% -0.4%
Annual total pay increase rate* 2.00% 2.00% 0.0%
Annual TFR increase rate 2.61% 2.89% -0.3%

* The annual total pay increase is 1.5% for 2020, 1.75% for 2021 and 2% for subsequent years.

The discount rate was based on the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ index at the time of calculation.
A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the actuarial assumptions used in the model in accordance with IAS 19R.

FALCK RENEWABLES SpA – Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2019
6.6 Notes to the financial statements

   page 131

The base case used the rates in the table above and increases and decreases of a half, a quarter and two percentage
points respectively were applied to the most significant assumptions namely, the average discount rate, average
inflation rate and turnover rate.

The results of the sensitivity analyses are summarised as follows:

Annual discount rate (€ thousands)
+0.50% -0.50%

Managers 623   663
White and blue-collar staff 4,004   4,364

Sensitivity analysis
Annual inflation rate (€ thousands)

+0.25% -0.25%
Managers 647   638
White and blue-collar staff 4,211   4,128

Annual turnover rate (€ thousands)
+2.00% -2.00%

Managers 636   651
White and blue-collar staff 4,059   4,308

An estimate of expected future contributions in accordance with IAS 19R is provided below:

Future cash flows (€ thousands)

< 12 months 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years 5 - 10 years > 10 years
Managers 69 56 192 387 708
White and blue-collar staff 375 298 1,116 2,455 10,181
Total 444 354 1,308 2,842 10,889

14 Financial liabilities
As at 31 December 2019, this item is broken down as follows:

(€ thousands)
31.12.2019 31.12.2018* Change

Total Non-current Current Total Non-current Current Total Non-current Current

Due to third parties 76,964 66,058 10,906 38,305 30,877 7,428 38,659 35,181 3,478

“Non-recourse” project financing 671,909 595,325 76,584 700,365 632,689 67,676 (28,456) (37,364) 8,908

Financial leasing debts 80,821 75,809 5,012 75,809 5,012
Derivative financial instruments 38,607 36,416 2,191 40,249 37,127 3,122 (1,642) (711) (931)
Total 868,301 773,608 94,693 778,919 700,693 78,226 8,561 72,915 16,467

* The figures at 31 December 2018 have been restated to reflect the adjustments made following the application of IFRS 3 - Business Combinations - related to the acquisition of
Energy Team SpA and Energia Eolica de Castilla Sl.

On 12 June 2015, a Corporate Loan contract was signed by Falck Renewables SpA and a pool of primary credit
institutions. The contract was for a revolving credit line for €150 million, with expiry set on 30 June 2020.
On 30 July 2018 the parent company Falck Renewables SpA signed an agreement to amend the Corporate Loan
relating to:
• the revolving credit line was increased from €150 million to €325 million;